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DEevELOPMENT COUNCIL

675. Sardar Lal Singh: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to starred question No. 30 asked on the 16th November, 1953 and state:

(a) whether the Development Council being set up for the sugar industry will contain any representatives of cane cultivators;

(b) if so, how many; and

(c) if not, how it is proposed to safeguard the interests of cane cultivators in this respect?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri Kidwal): (a) and (b)..The Development Council to be set up for sugar industry will have one representative of the Indian Central Sugarcane Committee. Besides the Committee and the Council will have a common Chairman.

(c) Does not arise.
FODDER

676. Shri 5. C. Samanta: (a) Wil
the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state the result of researches carried in Research Institutes to find out suitable grass etc. as fodder?

(b) How many of the findings have been experimented in different soils in different States?

(c) Which of the grasses can conveniently be grown in different States?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri Kidwai): (a) Researches have been carried out at the Indian Veterinary Research Institute, Izatnagar, Indian Dairy Research Institute, Bangalore, and Indian Agricultural Research Institute, New Delhi, on the introduction and trial of certain grasses and legumes for use as fodder crops.
The following have proved useful for this purpose:—

(i) Grasses—Guinea Grass, Napier Grass. Rhodes Grass, Sudan
Grass, Woolly PFinger Grass,

Mauritius or Para Grass,
Venezeula Grass. Giant Star
Grass, Thin Napies Grass and Blou Buffel Grass.

(ii) Legumes—Lucerne, Berseem, Cowpea and Kudzuvine.

(b) and (c). Most of the grasses and Legumes mentioned above, have also been experimented upon by the State Governments with promising results.
Detailed information about the suitability of these grasses under different-conditions obtaining in various States is not available.
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The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Giri): At the end of October, 1953, 1014
persons were under training at the various Vocational and Technical Training Centres in the Punjab State.
A statement showing the number of Scheduled Caste persons undergoing training in each trade is placed on the

Table of the House. (See Appendix VI, annexure No. 43.]
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The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
Rs. 21'60 lakhs approximately.

(b) About Rs. 16-23 lakhs to end of September, 1953.

(c) About 13 miles.
ExTRA DEPARTMENTAL STAFF

€79. Shri Muniswamy: Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether representations were made to Government on behalf of the extra-departmental staff who have passed Matriculation asking for preference being shown to them in the recruitment of clerks in the Postal
Department; and

(b) if so, whether such representations were considered by Government?

The Minister of Communications (Shri Jagjivan Ram): (a) Yes, a memorandum has recently been received.

(b) Under the rules, extra-departmental staffl is already allowed to be considered for recruitment to the clerical cadre provided that all the conditions are fulfilled. Age relaxation is allowed upto the age of 30 and additional marks are given on account of specific knowledge of Postal work.

RarLway PuBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT

680. Shri Muniswamy: (a) Will the Minister of Rallways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred question No. 1659 asked on the 28th April, 1853 and state whether the Railway Board have considered the IR.C.A Resolution passed by the Chief Medical Officers of Class I Railways in- 1947 regarding the formation of a Public Health Department on the Indian Railways?

(b) If so, what has been the result?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
‘and (b). The question of formation of Sanitary Department under Chief Medical Officers was discussed by the Chief Medical Officers at their meeting held in July 1948 at Poona and they recommended that a complete health organisation on each Government Rail~
way should be established. The question, however, is under consideration of Government as part of reorganisation of Health and Medical Services on .
Indian Railways.

RaiLway CoLONIES

681, Shri Muniswamy: (a) wil the Minister of Ballways be pleased to state whether midwiveg are attached to the hospitals or dispensaries at major Railway Colonies on the Southern Railway?

(b) if so, how many such Colonies are provided with midwives?

(c} Is there any proposal to appoint midwives in the Railway colonies where there are none at present?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
Yes.

(b) 16.

(¢) This question is being examined as part of the expansion of medical facilities on Indian Railways, which is under consideration of Government.

MATERNITY AND CHILD WELFARE STAFF ON
RAILWAYS

682. Shri Muniswamy: (a) wih the Minister of Rallways be pleased to state whether it is 5 fact that Maternity and Child Welfare Staff are maintained on the Railways?

(b) Is it a fact that on the Southern Railway, they are being maintained from the Staff Benefit Fund?

(c) If so, what are the reasons?

(d) Is there any proposal to take them on to the regular Railway service inasmuch as they are serving the Railways?

The Deputy Minister of Rallways ang Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
Yes.

